
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

—◆—
LAWRENCE D. ROHLFING
Counsel of Record
YOUNG CHO
BRIAN C. SHAPIRO
STEVEN G. ROSALES
LAW OFFICES OF
LAWRENCE ROHLFING
12631 East Imperial Hwy.
Suite C-115
Santa Fe Springs, CA
90670-4756
(562) 868-5886

ERIC SCHNAPPER
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
SCHOOL OF LAW
1100 N.E. Campus Parkway
Seattle, WA 98105-6617
(206) 616-3167

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Introduction.....	1
The Medical Evaluation of Nord’s Degenerative Disc Disease	4
Petitioner’s Proffered Explanations for Rejecting Nord’s Disability Claim	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT RAISE ISSUES REGARDING WHAT WEIGHT SHOULD BE GIVEN BY AN ERISA PLAN ADMINISTRA- TOR TO THE MEDICAL OPINION OF A TREATING PHYSICIAN.....	12
II. AN ERISA PLAN ADMINISTRATOR, IN REJECTING ANY BENEFITS CLAIM, IN- CLUDING A CLAIM BASED ON THE MEDI- CAL OPINIONS OF A TREATING PHYSICIAN, MUST STATE SPECIFIC REASONS FOR DO- ING SO	15
A. ERISA and the Department of Labor Regulations Require In Every Case that a Plan Administrator State “Specific Rea- sons” for Rejecting a Benefits Claim	16
B. Where a Plan Administrator’s Decision Would be Entitled to Deferential Review, that Decision Must be Reversed or Vacated if it Lacks the Required Specific Reasons	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Where a Plan Administrator’s Decision Subject to De Novo Judicial Redetermination Lacked the Required Specific Reasons, the Plaintiff is Entitled to Insist on Administrative Reconsideration of his or her Eligibility.....	34
III. THE INSTANT CASE IS SUBJECT TO DE NOVO REVIEW BECAUSE THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR HAD A DIRECT AND SERIOUS CONFLICT OF INTEREST	36
IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION TO AWARD SUMMARY JUDGEMENT SHOULD NOT BE DISTURBED BY THIS COURT.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>American Meat Inst. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 526 F. 2d 442 (7th Cir. 1975)	28
<i>Andrews v. Shalala</i> , 53 F. 3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	46
<i>Armington v. Meyer</i> , 236 A.2d 450 (R.I. 1967).....	41
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Org. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve System</i> , 745 F. 2d 677 (D.C.Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Bellaire Gen. Hosp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , 97 F. 3d 822 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Bellanger v. Health Plan of Nevada</i> , 814 F.Supp. 918 (D.Nev. 1993)	27, 32
<i>Brown v. Retirement Committee of Briggs & Stratton Retirement Plan</i> , 575 F.Supp. 1073 (E.D.Wisc. 1983).....	27
<i>Bruch v. Firestone Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 828 F. 2d 134 (3d. Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd on other grounds</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	44
<i>Donaho v. FMC Corp.</i> , 74 F. 3d 894 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Ellis v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 126 F. 3d 228 (4th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	28
<i>Ferguson v. Greyhound Retirement and Disability Trust</i> , 613 F.Supp. 323 (W.D.Pa. 1985).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Firestone Tire and Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	11, 38, 39
<i>Garred v. General American Life Insurance Co.</i> , 774 F.Supp. 1190 (W.D.Ark. 1991).....	32
<i>Gellanger v. Health Plan of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 814 F.Supp. 918 (D. Nev. 1993).....	30
<i>Grossmuller v. International Union, United Automobile Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers</i> , 715 F. 2d 853 (3d Cir. 1983).....	30, 32
<i>Hackett v. Xerox Corp. Long-Term Disability Income Plan</i> , 315 F. 3d 771 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23, 24, 26, 32
<i>Halpin v. W.W. Grainger, Inc.</i> , 962 F. 2d 685 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18, 20, 32
<i>Harman v. Apfel</i> , 211 F. 3d 1172 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1038 (2000)	32
<i>In re Peabody’s Will</i> , 98 N.Y.S.2d 614 (A.D. 2d 1950).....	41
<i>Jorstad v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 844 F.Supp. 46 (D.Mass. 1994)	35
<i>Kelley v. Everglades Drainage Dist.</i> , 319 U.S. 415 (1943)	28
<i>Kirwan v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 10 F. 3d 784 (1st Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>LaBarge v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 2001 WL 109527 (N.D.Ill., Feb. 6, 2001).....	25
<i>Ladd v. ITT Corp.</i> , 148 F. 3d 753 (7th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Lang v. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , 125 F. 3d 794 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Magallanes v. Bowen</i> , 881 F. 2d 747 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	33
<i>Matuszak v. Torrington Co.</i> , 927 F. 2d 320 (7th Cir. 1991).....	26, 32
<i>Miller v. United Welfare Fund</i> , 72 F. 2d 1066 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) ..	37, 38, 44, 46, 47
<i>Pierce v. American Waterworks Co., Inc.</i> , 693 F.Supp. 996 (W.D.Pa. 1988).....	25
<i>Rakoczy v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 914 F.Supp. 166 (E.D.Mich. 1996).....	26
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	46
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability Survivor- ship Plan</i> , 266 F. 3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 15, 47
<i>Richardson v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 645 F. 2d 660 (8th Cir. 1981).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2151 (2002)	38, 39
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	28
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	33
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	19
<i>Toyota Motor Corp. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	24
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	11, 42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watson v. Dietz</i> , 702 S.W.2d 407 (Ark. 1986)	41
<i>Whatley v. CNS Insurance Companies</i> , 189 F. 3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>White v. Aetna Life Insurance Co.</i> , 210 F. 3d 412 (D.C.Cir. 2000)	17, 30
<i>White v. Jacobs Engineering Group Long-Term Disability Benefit Plan</i> , 896 F. 2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Wolfe v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 710 F. 2d 388 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
STATUTES:	
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)	13
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2)	13
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(f)(1) (1981)	16
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(i)	16
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(g)(1)(iii)	29
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)(3) (1981)	16
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(j)(1)	16
29 U.S.C. § 1131(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	10
29 U.S.C. § 1133	16, 19
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1)	16, 29, 30, 33
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)	29, 31
29 U.S.C. § 1104	46
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i)	37
42 U.S.C. § 405(g)	12
42 U.S.C. § 423	4
MISCELLANEOUS:	
2 A. Scott and W. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> , § 170 (4th ed. 1987)	37
3 A. Scott and W. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> , § 187.6 (4th ed. 1988)	11, 41, 47
A. Scott and W. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts: 2002</i> Cumulative Supplement, § 187.6	41
B. McNeil, <i>Non-Qualified Deferred Compensation</i> <i>Plans</i> (2002)	48
<i>Bogert on Trusts</i> , § 95, p. 342 (6th ed. 1987)	40
G. Bogert and G. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and</i> <i>Trustees</i> , § 543 pp. 476	40
F.R.C.P., Rule 52	28
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 170 comment <i>b</i>	41
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 170 comment <i>c</i>	40
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 170 comment <i>f</i>	42
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 170(1)	11, 37
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 187 comment <i>d</i>	40
Restatement (Second) of Trusts, § 187 comment <i>g</i>	46
Rev. Stat. Neb. § 30-2822(2) (2001)	41
Uniform Trust Code, § 802	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Uniform Trust Code, § 802(b)(2).....	40
Uniform Trust Powers Act, § 5	40
Utah Code Ann. § 75-7-404 (1993).....	41
